SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 28, 2003

HYBRIDON, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware 0-027352 (State or Other Jurisdiction (Commission File Number)

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

04-3072298

345 Vassar Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts ______

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (617) 679-5500

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address if Changed Since Last Report)

ITEM 5. OTHER EVENTS AND REQUIRED FD DISCLOSURE

Hybridon, Inc. ("Hybridon" or the "Company") is filing this current report on Form 8-K to report a private placement conducted by it and voting agreements entered into by it with some of the holders of Hybridon's Series A convertible preferred stock as a condition to the private placement. Hybridon is also reporting that it entered into an amendment to its Shareholder Rights Plan.

PRIVATE PLACEMENT

On August 28, 2003, Hybridon raised approximately \$14.3 million in gross proceeds from a private financing with institutional and accredited investors. In the financing, the Company sold approximately 19.6 million shares of its common stock and warrants to purchase approximately 5.9 million shares of common stock. The warrants to purchase common stock have an exercise price of \$1.00 per share and will expire if not exercised by August 28, 2008. Of the amount raised, approximately \$10 million came from U.S. investors and approximately \$4.3 million came from non-U.S. investors. Spencer Trask Ventures acted as a selected dealer for Hybridon in the U.S.

The net proceeds to Hybridon, excluding the proceeds of any exercise of the warrants, are expected to total approximately \$12.7 million. Hybridon currently intends to use these funds for research and product development activities, including costs of conducting preclinical studies and costs of continuing clinical trials of its two lead compounds, HYB2055 and GEM(R)231, for settlement of Hybridon's 9% convertible subordinated notes, totaling \$1.3 million in principal, and for other general and administrative purposes.

In connection with the private placement, Hybridon also issued warrants to selected dealers and placement agents which assisted the Company with the private placement, including Spencer Trask. These include warrants to purchase approximately 2.4 million shares of common stock at an exercise price of \$0.73 per share and warrants to purchase approximately 1.3 million shares of common stock at an exercise price of \$1.00 per share. These warrants will expire if not exercised by August 28, 2008.

The securities offered by Hybridon in the private placement were not registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and can not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements. Hybridon has agreed to file a registration statement with the Securities and Exchange Commission registering the resale of the shares of common stock issued in the private placement, the shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants issued in the private placement and the shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants issued to the selected dealers and placement agents.

VOTING AGREEMENTS WITH HOLDERS OF SERIES A CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK

Hybridon has entered into voting agreements with the holders of 59.3% of Hybridon's Series A convertible preferred stock. Under these agreements, these

2

holders have agreed to vote to approve an amendment to Hybridon's charter providing for:

- o a reduction in the liquidation preference of the Series A convertible preferred stock from \$100 per share to \$1 per share:
- o a reduction in the dividend on the Series A convertible preferred stock from 6.5% per annum to 1.0% per annum; and
- o an increase in the conversion ratio for the Series A convertible preferred stock (i.e., the number of shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of the Series A convertible preferred stock will be increased) by 25% that would be effective for a 30-day period following the filing of the amendment to Hybridon's charter.

In addition, in these voting agreements, the Series A holders have agreed to convert a number of shares of Series A convertible preferred stock held by them, representing 43.6% of the Series A convertible preferred stock outstanding, into 9,837,478 shares of common stock during the 30-day period following the filing of the amendment to Hybridon's charter. Hybridon expects that additional shares of Series A convertible preferred stock will be converted into common stock during the 30-day period. As a result, subject to the charter amendment being approved at a meeting of Hybridon's stockholders and the conversion of the shares of Series A convertible preferred stock occurring as agreed, the cumulative liquidation preference of the entire class of Series A convertible preferred stock remaining outstanding would be reduced from its current level of approximately \$70.0 million to an amount not exceeding \$388,260.

These voting agreements were reached in conjunction with the Company's private placement. Hybridon has agreed to call a special meeting of stockholders to vote on the amendment to the charter. The amendment requires the approval of the holders of a majority of the outstanding Series A convertible preferred stock entitled to vote at the meeting and the approval of the holders of a majority of the outstanding common stock entitled to vote at the meeting, with each class voting separately.

AMENDMENT TO RIGHTS AGREEMENT

On August 27, 2003, Hybridon entered into an amendment ("Amendment No. 1") to the Rights Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2001 (the "Rights Agreement"), between Hybridon and Mellon Investor Services LLC, as Rights Agent. Amendment No. 1 (i) establishes a category of Exempted Persons that are excluded from the definition of Acquiring Person under the Rights Agreement and (ii) provides that Pillar Investment Limited, together with its affiliates and

associates ("Pillar"), will be an Exempted Person under the Rights Agreement until such time as Pillar beneficially owns more than 11,000,000 shares of the Company's common stock (subject to adjustment) or less than 14% of the common stock then outstanding. Youssef El-Zein, the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Pillar Investment Limited, is a director of the Company.

3

Amendment No. 1 is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.1 and is incorporated herein by reference. The foregoing description of Amendment No. 1 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to such Exhibit.

ITEM 7. EXHIBITS.

Exhibit No. Description

4.1 Amendment No. 1 to Rights Agreement dated as of August 27, 2003

between Hybridon, Inc. and Mellon Investor Services LLC, as

Rights Agent

4

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: August 28, 2003 HYBRIDON, INC.

/s/ Robert G. Andersen

Robert G. Andersen Chief Financial Officer and Vice President of Operations

5

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

4.1 Amendment No. 1 to Rights Agreement dated as of August 27, 2003 between Hybridon, Inc. and Mellon Investor Services LLC, as Rights Agent



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO RIGHTS AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO RIGHTS AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") is entered into as of August 27, 2003, between Hybridon, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Mellon Investor Services LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, as Rights Agent (the "Rights Agent"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Rights Agreement dated as of December 10, 2001, between the parties hereto.

RECTTALS

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is in the best interest of the Company to amend the Rights Agreement to modify the definition of Acquiring Person to exclude a certain stockholder of the Company from such definition in specified circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the Company has determined that the Rights Agreement be amended in accordance with Section 27 of the Rights Agreement, as set forth herein, and the Rights Agent is hereby directed to join in the amendment to the Rights Agreement as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Section 1(a) of the Rights Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
 - "(a) "Acquiring Person" shall mean any Person who or which, together with all Affiliates and Associates of such Person, shall be the Beneficial Owner of 15% or more of the shares of Common Stock then outstanding, but shall not include (i) the Company, (ii) any Subsidiary of the Company, (iii) any employee benefit plan of the Company or of any Subsidiary of the Company, (iv) any Person organized, appointed or established by the Company for or pursuant to the terms of any such plan, or (v) an Exempted Person. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (x) no Person shall become an "Acquiring Person" as the result of an acquisition of Common Stock by the Company which, by reducing the number of shares outstanding, increases the proportionate number of shares beneficially owned by such Person to 15% or more of the shares of Common Stock of the Company then outstanding; provided, however that if a Person shall become the Beneficial Owner of 15% or more of the shares of Common Stock of the Company then outstanding as the result of an acquisition of Common Stock by the Company and shall, following written notice from, or public disclosure by the Company of such share purchases by the Company become the Beneficial Owner of any additional Common Stock of the Company and shall then beneficially own 15% or more of the shares of Common Stock then outstanding, then such Person shall be deemed to be an "Acquiring Person" and (y) no Person who was a holder of Series A Preferred Stock on the date of this Agreement shall become an "Acquiring Person" solely as the result of such holder's receipt after the date of this Agreement of additional shares of Series A Preferred Stock as a payment-in-kind dividend (or as a result of the conversion into Common Stock of any such additional shares of Series A Preferred Stock), unless and until such Person becomes the Beneficial

Owner of 15% or more of the shares of Common Stock of the Company then outstanding (disregarding for purposes of this calculation (but not for purposes of any other calculation under this Agreement) (1) any Series A Preferred Stock received by such Person after the date of this Agreement as a payment-in-kind dividend and (2) any shares of Common Stock received by such Person as a result of the conversion into Common Stock of any shares of Series A Preferred Stock referred to in the foregoing clause (1)) and (z) if the Board determines in good faith that a Person who would otherwise be an "Acquiring Person," as defined pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this paragraph (a), has become such inadvertently, and such Person divests as promptly as practicable (as determined in good faith by the Board), but in any event within 15 Business Days, following receipt of

written notice from the Company of such event, of Beneficial Ownership of a sufficient number of shares of Common Stock so that such Person would no longer be an "Acquiring Person," as defined pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this paragraph (a), then such Person shall not be deemed to be an "Acquiring Person," for any purposes of this Agreement unless and until such Person shall again become an "Acquiring Person.""

- 2. Section 1 of the Rights Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following section:
 - "(oo) "Exempted Person" shall mean Pillar Investment Limited, together with all of its Affiliates and Associates ("Pillar"), unless and until the earlier of such time as Pillar, directly or indirectly, becomes the Beneficial Owner of (x) more than 11,000,000 shares of Common Stock (subject to appropriate adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, recapitalizations, reclassifications and other similar events affecting the Common Stock) or (y) less than 14% of the Common Stock then outstanding, in either of which event, Pillar immediately shall cease to be an Exempted Person."
- 3. Section 3(a) of the Rights Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the first sentence of Section 3(a) in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following sentence:
 - "Section 3. Issuance of Rights.
 - (a) Until the earlier of (i) the Close of Business on the tenth Business Day (or such later date as may be determined by the Board) after the Stock Acquisition Date (or, if the tenth Business Day after the Stock Acquisition Date occurs before the Record Date, the close of business on the Record Date), or (ii) the Close of Business on the tenth Business Day (or such later date as may be determined by action of the Board) after the date that a tender or exchange offer (other than a Permitted Offer) by any Person (other than the Company, any Subsidiary of the Company, any employee benefit plan of the Company or of any Subsidiary of the Company, or any Person organized, appointed or established by the Company for or pursuant to the terms of any such plan) is first published or sent or given within the meaning of Rule 14d-2 of the General Rules and Regulations under the Exchange Act, if upon consummation thereof, such Person would be the Beneficial Owner of 15% or more of the shares of Common Stock then outstanding, or in the case of an Exempted Person, more than 11,000,000 shares of Common Stock (subject to appropriate adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, recapitalizations, reclassifications and other similar events affecting the Common Stock)

(the earlier of (i) and (ii) being herein referred to as the "Distribution Date"), (x) the Rights will be evidenced by the certificates for the Common Stock registered in the names of the holders of the Common Stock (which certificates for Common Stock shall be deemed also to be certificates for Rights) and not by separate certificates, and (y) the Rights will be transferable only in connection with the transfer of the underlying shares of Common Stock (including a transfer to the Company)."

- 4. Except as amended hereby, the Rights Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.
- 6. This Amendment shall be deemed to be a contract made under the laws of the State of Delaware and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Delaware applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within Delaware; provided, however, that all rights, duties and obligations of the Rights Agent shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such state.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

written.

HYBRIDON, INC.

By: /s/ Stephen R. Seiler

Name: Stephen R. Seiler

Title: Chief Executive Officer

MELLON INVESTORS SERVICES LLC,

as Rights Agent

By: /s/ Lynore LeConche

Name: Lynore LeConche

Title: Vice President